St Mary the Virgin, Widdington, Essex DP 12-1-2 1756-1812

Burial

18 Feb 1757
25 Aug 1757
6 Oct 1757
17 Nov 1757
6 Apr 1758
20 Apr 1758
6 Dec 1758
31Jul 1759
27 Aug 1759
24 Sep 1759
27 Dec 1759
23 Mar 1760
7 Apr 1760
19 Apr 1760
5Jun 1760
2 Jul 1760
11 Sep 1760
12 Oct 1760
24 Oct 1760
26 Jan 1761
22 Apr 1761
21Jul 1761
9 Aug 1761
19 Oct 1761
25 Dec 1761
27 Dec 1761
10Jan 1762
20Jan 1762
26 Jan 1762
27 Jan 1762
14 Aug 1762
24 Oct 1762
9 Aug 1763
10Jul 1764
14 Aug 1764
26 Jun 1765
2 Oct 1765
14 Jan 1766
22 Oct 1766
23 Oct 1766
16 Dec 1766
8 Mar 1767
30 Jul 1767
27 Aug 1767
15 Feb 1768
3 May 1768
13 Jun 1768
14 Jul 1768
22 Nov 1768
27 Jan 1769
27 Apr 1769
9 May 1769
1 Aug 1769

Name

Richard
Dan
Willam
Mary
Helen
Thos
James
Samuel
Ann
John
Francis
Mary
Thos
Thos
Thos
Sarah
?
Willam
Richard
John
John
Honour
Susan
Thos
Ann
Woodley
Edward
?

John
Edward
Willam
Hannah
Sarah
Susan
Mary
Susan
Willam
Mary
Thos
Ann
Susna
Susann
Mary
Thos
Elizabeth
Mary
George
Wm

Jn
Margaret
Sarah
Ann
Wm

Surname

MEUX
ARCHER
CURTIS
SUMNER
PRIOR
ROBERTS
RICKNER
PRIOR
CURTIS
DENNISON
WRIGHT
NEWMAN
ROBERTS
DAY
PEWSEN
DAVY
PERRY
CURTISS
DIXON
CLARK
CLARK
TREMER
WILKERSON
DIXON
DIXON
SAVIL
PAMPHILON
WINTERFLOOD
COE
SUMNERS
JOHNSON
MONK
PRIOR
DIXON
PEWSEN
SMART
CcoBB
BARRET
DAY
DIXON
BARRET
DIXON
PRIOR
SAVILL
CROW
CORNEL
NEWMAN
HAGGAR
DIXON
BOWTLE
GRAVES
WOOD
EVES

Relationship

son

daughter
wife

son

daughter

son
son

wife

daughter
daughter

daughter

daughter

daughter
son
daughter
wife

son

son
wife
daughter
wife

son

Relation 1

James
John

John

Richard

Thos
Thos

Jn
Jn

Ben

Ben

In
Jn
In
Richard
Richard

Susanna
Edward
Richard
Henry
Edward

Relation 2

Mary

Mary

Elizabeth

Mary

Susanna
Sarah

Elizabeth
Elizabeth

Elizabeth
Mary
Mary

Mary

Elizabeth

Mary

Relation’s surname Age

GUIVER

SUMNER
PRIOR

PRIOR

NEWMAN

DAY
PEWSEN

WILKERSON

MONK
PRIOR

BARRET

BARRET

PRIOR
SAVILL
CROW
CORNEL
NEWMAN
HAGGAR
DIXON
BOWTLE
GRAVES
WOOD
EVES

Abode

Little Henham

Measden

Henham

Notes

Rector of this Parish
base born son of Mary Guiver

widow

labourer
farmer

labourer
widow

junr

widow
senr

church clerk

widow
widow
widow
senr

senr
widow

Image

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22



12 Sep 1769
13 Aug 1769
20 Oct 1769
26 Oct 1769
21 Sep 1769
21Jan 1770
3 Apr 1770
2 May 1770
5 May 1770
14 Jun 1770
9 0ct 1770
13 Oct 1770
14 Oct 1770
24 Oct 1770
18 Apr 1771
2Jun 1771
14 Jul 1771
6Jan 1772
7 Feb 1772
19 Jul 1772
9 Aug 1772
12 Aug 1772
12 Aug 1772
13 Oct 1772
14 Oct 1772
17 Dec 1772
4 Apr 1773
6Jun 1773
5lJan 1774
16 Mar 1774
19Jun 1774
29 Jul 1774
23 Jul 1774
7 Aug 1774
24 Nov 1774
12 Mar 1775
27 Apr 1775
3 Oct 1775
26 Nov 1775
3 Mar 1776
9 Apr 1776
3Jun 1776
20Jun 1776
2 Jul 1776

4 Jun 1777
5Jun 1777
31 Aug 1777
7 Sep 1777
21 Sep 1777
24 Nov 1777
4 Jan 1778
12 Jan 1778
12 Feb 1778
25 Mar 1778
6Jul 1778

7 Aug 1778
24 Jan 1779

Elizabeth
?

Thos
Elizabeth
Thos
Grace
Thomas
Sarah
Mary
Jn

?
James

?

?
Elizabeth
Sarah
Martha
Mary
Ann
Richard
Ann
Richard
Wm
Thos
Mary
Ann
Sarah
Ann
James
Sarah
John
John
John
Jane
Ann
Richard
Jane
James
Ann
Ann
Thos
Willm
Frances
Edward
?
George
James

?
James
Richard
Edward
Elizabeth
Constance
Priscella
Jn

Amy
Thos

HAGAR
SAVILL
BRIDGELAND
HAYDON
CORNELL
HAGER
HILLS
BARRET
NEWMAN
BRIDGLAND
HOUSDEN
PERRY
HOUSDEN
HOUSDEN
BURROWS
CROW
GUIVER
BACON
WRIGHT
SIMMONS
BURROW
KNIGHT
BYATT
BYATT
EVES
DAWSON
CLERK
EDEN
CORNEL
PEWSEN
CROW
CORNEL
WELLS
SMART
BARKER
PAMPHILON
REED
PERRY
COPELAND
SMITH
BARKER
BURROW
CHIPPERFIELD
SUMNER
DAY
PEWSEN
PERRY
REYNOLDS
REED
CORNELL
EVES
WALLS
TREMER
LAW
MOOR
NEWLAND
REED

daughter

twins son and daughter
son

daughter

son

daughter

daughter
wife
son

son

wife

son

son

wife
daughter

wife
son

daughter
son

son

wife

son
child

son
wife
son

son
daughter

?
Edward
Richard
Thos

Ben
Richard
Jn

Js

John

Thos

Willm
Js

Henry
Wm
Richard
Wm
Jas

Is
Thos
George

Henry
Ja

Mary
Susanna
Elizabeth
Katharine
Mary
Mary

Susanna

Sarah

Sarah

Mary

Sarah

Sarah
Mary
Sarah

Ann

Mary
Mary

Sarah

Anne

Elizabeth
Sarah

HAGAR
SAVILL
BRIDGELAND
HAYDON
CORNEL
HAGER

BARRET
NEWMAN
BRIDGLAND

PERRY

CROW

BYATT

CORNEL

SMART
BARKER

REED
PERRY

SMART
BARKER
BURROW
CHIPPERFIELD
SUMNER

DAY

PERRY
REYNOLDS
REED

MOOR
NEWLAND

infant

widow

widow

base born

widow
widow

widow

base born

senior

labourer

22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
24
24



23 Mar 1779
11 Jul 1779
2 Aug 1779
3 Aug 1779
25 Oct 1779
7 Nov 1779
11 Dec 1779
9 Apr 1780
21 Apr 1780
18 Jun 1780
* Aug 1780
5 Sep 1780
24 Nov 1780
4 Feb 1781
18 Mar 1781
8 Apr 1781
24 Jun 1781
7 Aug 1781
30 Aug 1781
30 Sep 1781
3 Oct 1781
12 Oct 1781
7 Apr 1782
30 Apr 1782
27 May 1782
14 Jun 1782
13 Oct 1782
3 Nov 1782
19 Nov 1782
9 Feb 1783
3Sep 1783
22 Jan 1784
27 Feb 1784
9 Mar 1784
27 Apr 1784
25 May 1784
21Jun 1784
24 Jul 1784
3 Feb 1785
8 Jan 1786
28 Feb 1786
21 Mar 1786
26 Mar 1786
9 Apr 1786
23 Apr 1786
20Jun 1786
27 Jun 1786
14 Sep 1786
31 Dec 1786
22 Jan 1787
30Jan 1787
4 Feb 1787
14 Feb 1787
22 Apr 1787
22 Apr 1787
24 Apr 1787
8 Jul 1787

Anne
Wm
Susanna
Anne
Susanna
Anne
Robt
Thos

?

Wm

Wm
Richard
Philip
Thos

Jn
Richard
Elizabeth
Sarah
Samuel
Cornelius
Elizabeth
Wm
Sarah
Thos
Dinah

?

?
George
Mary
Wm
Robt
Wm
Rachael
Hugh
Robt
Mary
Priscilla
James
Lawrence
William
Susanna
Catherine
Cornelius
Sarah
Anne
John
Elizabeth
Jane
Richard
James
Elizabeth
James
Richard
Elizabeth
Anne
Lawrence
Mary

PAMPHILON
REED
DIXON
REYNOLDS
SIMMONDS
DIXON
CLAYDEN
SMART

COE

PERRY
CLAYDEN
BURROW
PRYOR
PARISH
PRYOR
HAYDON
RENOLDS
PERRY
SAVILL
PERRY
PRYOR
REED
BOWTELL
REYNOLDS
MEAD
KNIGHT
REED
ADAMS
PERRY
COWLAND
EATON
CLARKE
PAMPHILON
ELDRED
MEED
REYNOLDS
DIXON
DIXON
THURGOOD
SAGE
COLLING
DICKSON
WALLS
SIMMONS
DELLOW
THURGOOD
DELLOW
MEAD
DICKSON
PERRY
THURGOOD
COPELAND
KNIGHT
HAYDON
DELLOW
THURGOOD
REYNOLDS

wife

daughter
wife

wife
son

son

son
son

daughter
wife

wife
son
wife

wife
son

Edward

Jn

Thos

James

Jn
James

Jn
Thos
Edward

James
Thos

Susanna

Elizabeth
Elizabeth

Rebecca

Sarah

Esther

PAMPHILON

DIXON
REYNOLDS

DIXON

CLAYDEN

PERRY

PRYOR
PARISH

RENOLDS
PERRY

PRYOR
REED
BOWTELL

PERRY
COWLAND

infant

76
infant
infant

base born

widow

widow
James junr

at Ringers; buried in August in Radwinter

senr

James junr

widow
widow
Rector

church clerk

24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
26



19 Aug 1787
17 Apr 1788
2 Jun 1788
2Jun 1788
19 Jun 1788
26 Oct 1788
26 Oct 1788
6 Mar 1789
4 Jun 1789
*Jul 1789
28 Mar 1790
28 Mar 1790
25 Apr 1790
9 May 1790
27 Jun 1790
28 Jul 1790
12 Jan 1791
22 Mar 1791
8 Apr 1791
23 Jun 1791
13 Nov 1791
8 Apr 1792
17 Nov 1793
7 Feb 1794
27 Feb 1794
24 Mar 1794
29 Jun 1794
9 Jul 1795

2 Oct 1794
9 Feb 1795
18 May 1795
31 May 1795
28 Jun 1795
3 Sep 1795
8 Sep 1795
8 Sep 1795
10 Sep 1795
27 Sep 1795
6 Nov 1795
20 Dec 1795
17 Jan 1796
22 Apr 1796
12 May 1796
5Jul 1796
26 Feb 1797
22 Mar 1797
26 Mar 1797
9 Apr 1797
20 Apr 1797
25 Oct 1797
20 May 1798
13 Sep 1798
31 Oct 1798
12 Nov 1798
13 Nov 1798
20 Mar 1799
17 Apr 1799

Mary
Elizabeth
Matthew
Thomas
George
Robert
Anne
Susanna
Robert
William
Edward
Jane
Anne
Lucy
Mary
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Thomas
Ann
Diana
John
John
Mary
Sarah
Thomas
John
Susanna
Mary
William
Thomas
Thomas
Nathan
Thomas
Sarah
Mary
Joseph
Sarah
Susanna
Nathan
Ann
George
William
Wasey
Morris
Joseph
Keziah
Joseph
Elizabeth
William
Richard
Maria
Mary
Hannah
Jane
Mary
Elizabeth

MEAD
SUMNERS
PATMAN
FARNHAM
REYNOLDS
NEWLAND
READ
DIXON
SAVILLE
DELLOW
BOUTELL
DELLOW
REYNOLDS
BYATT
HAGGER
SAGE
TOWNSEND
SAGE
PERRY
HILLS
WATSON
RICKETT
PRYOR
SALMON
SAVILLE
SIMMONDS
ELDRED
FARNHAM
DAY
CHIPPERFIELD
LAW
ARCHER
SALMON
KNIGHT
KNIGHT
RICKNER
WILSON
RAY
PRYOR
DELLOW
REYNOLDS
SALMON
REED
WISKIN
MEAD
MUMFORD
PARISH
ELDRED
BEANS
DIXON
DIXON
PARISH
COBB
WRIGHT
MARTIN
SAVILL
REED

son

daughter
daughter

daughter
wife

wife

son

son
son
daughter

son

daughter
wife

son

wife

son

son

son

son

son
daughter
son

daughter
daughter
daughter
daughter
daughter

James

Jas
George

Jas
Richard
James
Wm

William
John
George

George

John
John
Jas
George
George
George
Robert
Morris
Thomas
James
Joseph

Jas
Thomas
Edward
Francis

Jane

Jane
Anne

Sarah

Ann

Sarah

Sarah

Sarah

Jane

Sarah
Ann
Elizabeth

Mary
Mary
Sarah

Sarah
Mary
Mary
Susanna
Susanna

73

81
DELLOW

DELLOW
REYNOLDS

SAGE
TOWNSEND
SAGE

PERRY

RICKETT
PRYOR
SALMON

infant

SALMON

RAY
PRYOR
DELLOW
REYNOLDS
SALMON
REED
WISKIN
MEAD
MUMFORD
PARISH
ELDRED

PARISH

COBB

WRIGHT

MARTIN

SAVILL infant

Quendon

age first digit not clear

a child

spinster; brought from Wimbish

widow; pauper

Richard Townsend butcher
James pauper lab

Wm - farmer

widow

widow of the Parish of Newport

William - lab

George - lab
publican
labourer
carpenter

widow
blacksmith
labourer
taylor

shepherd
widow

George - blacksmith
George - lab

George - lab

Robert - shopkeeper
labourer

Thomas - farmer
James - labourer
carpenter

labourer
labourer

Edward - labourer
Francis - farmer
base born

widow

26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27



14 May 1799
24 Jul 1799
11 Aug 1799
29 Oct 1799
22 Jan 1800
5 Mar 1800
15 Apr 1800
11 Nov 1800
24 Nov 1800
8 Dec 1800
23 Dec 1800
4 May 1801
9 Sep 1801
30 Sep 1801
20 Jan 1802
24 Jul 1802
6 Aug 1802
13 Aug 1802
28 Oct 1802
28 Dec 1802
29 Dec 1802
29 Jan 1803
9 Mar 1803
24 Jul 1803
10 Oct 1803
4 Jan 1804
8 Mar 1804
23 Jun 1804
22 Aug 1804
12 Dec 1804
10 Mar 1805
15 Aug 1805
8 Sep 1805
30 Sep 1805
21 Nov 1805
29 Dec 1805
26 Jan 1806
4 Mar 1806
24 Jul 1806
6 Nov 1806
6 Dec 1806
30Jan 1807
14 Jun 1807
27 Oct 1807
15 Nov 1807
4 Dec 1807
23 Dec 1807
27 Dec 1807
27 Dec 1807
24 Jan 1808
30 Jan 1808
4 Feb 1808
9 Feb 1808
10 Feb 1808
26 Feb 1808
17 Mar 1808
10 Apr 1808

James
Woodley
Jacob
Elizabeth
Ellenor
Susannah
James
Mary
Edward
Elizabeth
Ann
Amy
Ann

Jane
Mary
Elizabeth
William
John
Mary
Louisa
John
Maria
Elizabeth
Charles
Martha
Thomas
Sarah
Mary
Thomas
Mary
William
Anne
James
Richard
Susanna
John
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
James
William
William
Phillip
Susan
Sarah
Mary
Mary
Sarah
Dudley
John
Henry
James
Robert
Sarah
Anne
Mary
George

COBB
SAVILLE
EDEN
GRAVES
DELLOW
SAVIL
RICKETT
RICKNER
WRIGHT
WEBB
RICKETT
WALLS
BOON
BIRD
COPELAND
EDEN
REED
SALMON
COE
RIGHT
KNIGHT
REED
MOOR
KNIGHT
KNIGHT
REED
FENNELL
CLARK
CORKET
SAVIL
ARCHER
PARISH
PARISH
CORNELL
WRIGHT
COOTE
WHITE
CLARKE
DIXON
PARISH
CHIPPERFIELD
WALLS
COOTE
FARNHAM
COE
SNOW
PATMAN
WISKIN
FITCH
DIXON
FRANKLIN
SUMNER
RICKNER
HERRINGTON
WALLS
SUMNER
REED

son
son
daughter

son

daughter
wife
wife
daughter

daughter
daughter

daughter
wife

son
widow

wife
daughter

son
daughter

daughter
son

son

son

son
daughter
daughter
wife

daughter
daughter

son

daughter
daughter
widow
son

Thos
John

James

Edward
William
Thomas
Thomas

Thomas
James

Henry
Charles
John

John
Hill

William
James

Joseph
Wm

Hill

James

William
Thomas
Thomas
Charles

Robert
John

Henry

James
William
James
Thomas

Mary

Susanna

Jane

Ann

Martha

Mary

Ann

Sarah

Elizabeth

Martha

Jane

Sarah
Mary

Sarah

Eleanor

Mary

Sarah

Eleanor

Anne
Ann

Elizabeth
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah

Ruth

Keziah

COBB

EDEN

DELLOW

RICKETT

BOON
BIRD
COPELAND
EDEN

COE
RIGHT

REED
MOOR
KNIGHT
KNIGHT

FENNELL
CLARK

ARCHER
PARISH

WRIGHT
COOTE

CLARKE

PARISH

COOTE
FARNHAM
COE
SNOW

WISKIN
FITCH

FRANKLIN

HERRINGTON
WALLS
SUMNER
REED

infant

infant

infant
76

78

infant

infant
22

infant
21

82
25
72
19
infant

79

infant
15

80
75

73
infant

Quendon

Ugley

Thomas - labourer
late publican
John - labourer

James - labourer

Wm - labourer

spinster

William - blacksmith
Thomas - labourer

labourer

Thomas - labourer
James - shepherd
labourer

Henry - labourer
Charles - gardener

thatcher

labourer killed by a falling in the ground at the Chald Pit
widow; about 80 years of age

William - labourer

labourer; abovementioned (previous entry he was the father)

labourer; about 72
Joseph - labourer
shoemaker

cooper; aged anout 70

Hill - labourer
shoemaker
labourer

labourer
Thomas - shepherd
Charles - bricklayer

Robert - shopkeeper
John - butcher

labourer

labourer

labourer

James - publican
William - labourer

Thomas - labourer

27
27
27
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28

28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
29
29
29
29



26 May 1808
27 May 1808
27 May 1808
7 Nov 1808
29 Nov 1808
2 May 1809
22 May 1809
19 Jul 1809
26 Jul 1809
28 Feb 1810
11 Nov 1810
9 Dec 1810
30 Dec 1810
6 Apr 1811
21 Apr 1811
20 Aug 1811
30 Sep 1811
16 Dec 1811
19Jan 1812
24 Jan 1812
9 Feb 1812
23 Apr 1812

Thomas
Elizabeth
Samuel
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
James
Rebecca
Susanna
Jethro
Damon
Sarah
Elizabeth
Mary
James
Susanna
William
Rachel
Thomas

WISEMAN
CLARKE
CLARKE
DIXON
cooT
DIXON
REYNOLDS
KNIGHT
NEWLAND
KNIGHT
KNIGHT
DIXON
SNOW
PERRY
SALMON
PARISH
WHITE
COBB
KNIGHT
COE
KNIGHT
KNIGHT

wife

son
widow
daughter
son
widow
daughter

son
daughter
daughter
daughter

son

James
James
Thomas
William
Edward
John

Charles

Edward

Charles

John

Elizabeth

Eleanor
Sarah

Mary
Martha

Ann
Sarah

Mary

CLARKE
CLARKE
DIXON
CcooT
DIXON
REYNOLDS
KNIGHT

KNIGHT
KNIGHT
DIXON
SNOW

PARISH

62
44
infant
70
19
infant

infant
15
infant
infant
26
65
infant

Saling

labourer
James - labourer
son of the above James

William - labourer
Edward - thatcher
John - blacksmith
Mary - widow
shoemaker
Charles - gardener
Ann - single woman
Edward - thatcher
Charles - bricklayer
farmer

widow

widow aged about 70
widower aged about 65

29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30



